

No. 19-1115

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN M. SIMPSON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201

GLENN E. ROPER
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Ctr. Dr., Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
geroper@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This Case Presents a Critically Important
 Issue that the Court Should Resolve Now. 4

 A. Administrative law standards set by the
 D.C. Circuit warrant careful review. 4

 B. Congress frequently grants agencies
 definitional authority. 7

 C. The scope and viability of *Chevron* is
 an important issue. 8

 II. The D.C. Circuit’s Approach Underscores the
 Problems with the *Chevron* Doctrine. 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	9
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11–12
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	9
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	8
<i>Decker v. Nw. Emtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	1
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	9
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	9
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	1

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	14
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1, 8–10
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	12
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	1
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rev’d</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	12
<i>Mortg. Bankers Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 685 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v.</i> <i>LTV Corporation</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	3
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	9–10, 13

<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	9
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	11
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	8–9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	11
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>rev’d sub nom. Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	6, 12–13

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2	5
7 U.S.C. § 1307	7
12 U.S.C. § 84(d)(1)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1817(a)(7)	7
12 U.S.C. § 1831i(f)	7
15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)(B)	7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(q)(3)	7

15 U.S.C. § 2604(h)(3).....	7–8
15 U.S.C. § 2618.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 844(g)(2).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 457.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 415(j).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 1276.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300j-7.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6292(b)(2)(C).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 6976(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7413.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7419.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7420.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7521.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7571.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 9613.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 522(4).....	7

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

- Bamzai, Aditya,
*The Origins of Judicial Deference
to Executive Interpretation*,
126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)..... 10
- Bednar, Nicholas R. & Hickman, Kristin E.,
Chevron’s Inevitability,
85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1392 (2017) 10
- Beerman, Jack M., *End the Failed Chevron
Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed
and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled*,
42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010)..... 10
- Fraser, Eric M., et al.,
The Jurisdiction of the D.C. Circuit,
23 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 131 (2013) 5–6
- Hamburger, Philip, *Chevron Bias*,
84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 10
- Lawson, Gary & Kam, Stephen,
*Making Law Out of Nothing At All:
The Origins of the Chevron Doctrine*,
65 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2013)..... 10
- Morrison, Alan B.,
Chevron Deference: Mend It, Don’t End It,
32 J.L. & Pol. 293 (2017)..... 10

Murphy, Richard W., <i>Abandon Chevron and Modernize Stare Decisis for the Administrative State</i> , 69 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	10
Nou, Jennifer & Stiglitz, Edward H., <i>Regulatory Bundling</i> , 128 Yale L.J. 1174 (2019).....	6
Roberts, Jr., John G., Lecture, <i>What Makes the D.C. Circuit Different? A Historical View</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 375 (2006)	4–6
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Siegel, Jonathan R., <i>The Constitutional Case for Chevron Deference</i> , 71 Vand. L. Rev. 937 (2018).....	10
Stephenson, Matthew C. & Vermeule, Adrian, <i>Chevron Has Only One Step</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 597 (2009)	2
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Beyond Marbury: The Executive’s Power to Say What the Law Is</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2580 (2006).....	10
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Chevron as Law</i> , 107 Geo. L.J. 1613 (2019).....	10
